Included within the transferred to assets held for sale amount of £239.7 million is the 31 March 2019 fair value of Bleichenhof of £126.9
million. Bleichenhof was subsequently sold for £136.2 million on 28 February 2020.

Future revenue streams comprise contracted rent and Estimated Rental Value (‘ERV’) after the contract period. In calculating ERV, the
potential impact of future lease incentives to be granted to secure new contracts is taken into consideration. An increase/decrease in ERV
will increase/decrease valuations. The table below sets out the indicative fair value impact when applying the sensitivity of the
unobservable inputs (Level 3) valuations to a 10% change in ERV.

Net Initial Yield (‘NIY’) is the contracted rent on investment properties at the balance sheet date, expressed as a percentage of the
investment property valuation, plus purchaser’s costs. An increase/decrease in NIY will decrease/increase valuations. The table below sets
out the indicative fair value impact when applying the sensitivity of the unobservable inputs (Level 3) valuations to a 50 basis point change
in yield.

17 Group companies
Details of the Group’s subsidiaries as at 31 March 2020 are as follows:

Transfers to assets held for sale (230,467) 230,467 –
Disposals (3,650) (142,661) (146,311)
Net fair value gain/(loss) on investment property 4,937 (6,678) (1,741)
Foreign exchange movement in foreign operations 6,510 4,941 11,451
Closing balance 387,761 109,076 496,837

 31 March 2019

Investment

property
£’000

Assets held
for sale

£’000
Total - wholly

owned
Opening balance 535,509 121,764 657,273
Acquisitions 110,188 – 110,188
Capitalised expenditure 8,080 1,916 9,996
Transfers to assets held for sale (80,500) 80,500 –
Disposals (409) (81,637) (82,046)
Disposals through sale of subsidiary – (110,419) (110,419)
Net fair value (loss)/gain on investment property (5,325) 67 (5,258)
Foreign exchange movement in foreign operations (4,728) 3,969 (759)
Closing balance 562,815 16,160 578,975

Investment property

Fair value at
31 March 2020

£’000

Impact on valuations Fair value at
31 March 2019

£’000

Impact on valuations
+10% ERV

£’000
-10% ERV

£’000
+10% ERV

£’000
-10% ERV

£’000
UK multi-let industrial 308,951 19,977 (31,119) 255,355 18,479 (17,663)
UK non multi-let industrial 78,810 8,248 (4,820) 84,630 6,466 (6,584)
Germany 94,799 4,259 (4,240) 224,544 16,375 (16,641)
Switzerland 14,277 470 (461) 16,160 439 (439)
Joint ventures 35,737 1,617 (1,672) 35,025 1,449 (1,546)
Group property portfolio valuation 532,574 34,571 (42,312) 615,714 43,208 (42,873)

Investment property

Fair value at
31 March 2020

£’000

Impact on valuations Fair value at
31 March 2019

£’000

Impact on valuations
+50 bps

£’000
-50 bps

£’000
+50 bps

£’000
-50 bps

£’000
UK multi-let industrial 308,951 (21,677) 25,216 255,355 (19,053) 22,395
UK non multi-let industrial 78,810 (5,129) 5,897 84,630 (5,243) 5,985
Germany 94,799 (9,636) 12,455 224,544 (24,731) 33,159
Switzerland 14,277 (906) 1,041 16,160 (1,056) 1,210
Joint ventures 35,737 (2,836) 3,351 35,025 (2,738) 3,174
Group property portfolio valuation 532,574 (40,184) 47,960 615,714 (52,821) 65,923

Name

Principal
place of
business  Principal activity

% equity owned by

 Company   Subsidiary
BVI incorporated entities with registered address:
Craigmuir Chambers, P.O. Box 71, Road Town, Tortola, VG1110,
British Virgin Islands

Davemount Properties Limited England Property Investment  100.00

Leatherback Property Holdings Limited Guernsey Holding Company  100.00
Ruby Red Holdings Limited Guernsey Management  100.00
SP Corporate Services Limited Guernsey Management  100.00
SP Nominees Limited Guernsey Management  100.00
SP Secretaries Limited Guernsey Management  100.00